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AGENDA
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
BOARD MEETING
Wednesday, December 2, 2009
11:00 a.m.

James R. Thompson Center — Suite 14-100
Chicago, illinois
And via videoconference
4020 South Spring Street
Springfield, Hlinois

Call State Board of Elections to order.

Recess as the State Board of Elections and convene as the State Officers Electoral Board (SOEB
agenda sent under separate cover).

Recess as the State Officers Electoral Board and reconvene as the State Board of Elections.

1. Report of the Executive Director

a.

Presentation of 15 year service award — Anne Barnes;

b. Presentation of Resolutions — Tom Cloonan and Tony Morgando;

c. Preparations for the February 2, 2010 General Primary Election;
1) Certification of the February primary ballot; (pg.0}
2) Election judge training schools — informational; (pgs.1-2)

d. Legislative update; (pgs.3-15)

e. Consideration of SBE FY11 appropriation request; (under separate cover)

f. Fiscal status reports; (pg.186)

g. Two year plan of staff activity for the months of December and January -
informational. (pgs.17-20)

2. Report of the General Counsel
a. Campaign Disclosure;

Consideration of civil penaity assessment for failure to comply with a Board Order
1) SBE v. 16" Ward Regular Democratic Org., 09CD019; (pg.21)

2) SBE v. Friends of Mickie Polk, 09CD025; (pg.22)

3) SBE v. Committee to Elect James Larry Karraker, 09CD031; (pg.23)
4) SBE v. Taxpayers United for Fairness, 09CD051; (pg.24}

Appeals of campaign disclosure fines — new appeals — hearing officer
recommendation appeal be granted

5) SBE v. Citizens for John Ryan, L14242, 08JS058; (pgs.25-34)

6) SBE v. Hlinois Vendors PAC, 8978, 08AP0229; (pgs.35-41)

Appeals of campaign disclosure fines — new appeals — hearing officer
recommendation appeals be denied

7) SBE v. Thompson for Sheriff, L10688, 09J5023; (pgs.42-44)

www elections.il.gov
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8) SBE v. 18" Congressional District COPE Comm., $4980, 09.81486; (pgs.45-
47)
Other campaign disclosure items
9} Payment of civil penalties — informational; {pg.48)
Complaints foliowing closed hearing {separate packet)
10) Atkinson v. Committee to Elect Sandy Kim, 09CD065; (pgs.1-30)
11) Atkinson v. Friends of Kim Savage, 09CD066; (pgs.31-57)
12} Atkinson v. Friends for Education, 09CD067; (pgs.58-86)
13} Grace v. Patti Krueger, MVF Party, 09CD068; (pgs.87-96)
14} Canary, Morrison v. 22" Ward Democratic Committeeman Fund, 09CD069;
(pgys.97-104)
15) Canary, Morrison v. Citizens for Munoz, 09CD070; (pgs.105-109)
3. Other business. (pg.49)
4. Comments from the Chairman and Vice Chairman. (pg.49)
5. Comments from the general public. (pg.49)
6. Next Board meeting Tuesday, January 19, 2010 at 10:30 a.m. in Springfieid and Chicago

via videoconference. (py.49)

7. Executive Session. (pgs.50-55})

www.elections.il.gov



STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

From the desk of:
Daniel W. White, Executive Director

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Board
SUBJECT: Certification of the Primary Election Batlot

DATE: November 23, 20098

The last date to certify the Feb 2, 2010 primary election ballot is Thursday, Dec 31
At the Board meeting on Wednesday, December 2™ we meet to satisfy this statutory
requirement. At the Board meeting | will provide an actual certification of Cook County for
your signature and request a motion to certify ballots for all lllinois Election jurisdictions. |
will also request that the board authorize staff to accept any subsequent withdrawals until
the close of business Thursday, December 3™, accept any payments of outstanding civil
penalties that impact ballot certification and authorize staff to appropriately amend the
certification.  After the close of business on December 3, staff will then forward
certifications to all lllinois counties both by mail and electronic transmission.

Any candidate with an unresolved objection at that time will be certified with
“Objection Pending.” As these objections are resolved, staff will forward amended

certifications to appropriate jurisdictions.

I will bring one additional certification item to the Board’s attention. Current policy
provides for the Board to meet to accept subsequent withdrawals. Each time a withdrawal
is submitted, a board video conference meeting will be required.
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Bate
Monday, Pecember 28, 2009

Tuesday, December 29, 2009

Wednesday, December 30, 2009

Monday, January 04, 2010
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Tuesday, January 05, 2010
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Wednesday, January 06, 2010
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Friday, January 08, 2010
Menday, January 11, 2010
Monday, January 11, 2010
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Wednesday, January 13, 2010
Thursday, January 14, 2010
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Alexander
Marion
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Saline
Gallatin
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Date
Thursday, January 14, 201G

Monday, January 18, 2010
Tuesday, January 19, 2010
Tuesday, January 19, 2010
Wednesday, January 20, 2016
Wednesday, January 20, 20190
Wednesday, January 20, 2010
Thursday, January 21, 2010
Thursday, January 21, 2010
Thursday, January 21, 2010
Saturday, January 23, 2010
Tuesday, January 26, 2010
Tuesday, January 26, 2010
Wednesday, January 27, 2010
Wednesday, January 27, 2010
Thursday, January 28, 2010

Jurisdiction
Woodford
Cass
Brown
Meonroe
Effingham
Monroe
Pike
Effingham
Fayeite
Henderson
E St Louis
Iroguois
Williamson
Iroguois
Pulaski

Christian
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Femorandum

From the desk of....Cristina Cray, Director of Legislation
Phone: 217-782-1577
Email address: ccravi@elections.il.gov

To: Chairman Schneider
Vice-chairman Rednour
Members of the Board
Subject: Proposed Election Legislation Spring Session 2010

Date: November 18, 2009

Attached please find a proposed list of legislative items for the Spring 2010 Session.

As you will see, the first two items are resubmissions from 2009 (copies of the draft
legislation are attached).

The next item is in respense to legislation passed in May (copy attached of Public Act 96-
0636).

The fourth item is a variation on previously introduced legislation (House Bill 2457 from
the 2009 Session, copy attached); the remaining three items are new for this Session (copy

attached of items five and six).

As 2010 will be an “emergency vear” we believe it best to limit our legislative agenda.

Thank you.

State Board of Elections
1020 South Spring Street
Springfield, 1L 62704




Proposed Election Legislative Issues 2010

[¥'S]

Resubmit Senate Bill 1473

Beginning July 1, 2010 requires that (i) each political committee required to file
campaign finance reports electronically must be capable of electronically receiving
information from the State Board of Elections and (ii) the SBE when transmitting
information to such a committee, must do so electronically.

Reintroduce Amendment #5 to Senate Bill 1466. This is technical clean-up language
only for the campaign finance reform bill.

Amend Section 38 of Public Act 96-0636

This statute states that registered voters of a county included in the Upper Mississippi
River International Port District may disconnect from such District by filing a petition
with the State Board of Elections. As only those “electors of that county” may vote, we
believe the petition should be filed with that respective county clerk.

Death notices (delete sections 5-9.1 and 6-62; amend sections 4-14.1, and 6-55)

The Department of Public Health no longer issues paper copy death certificates.
Therefore, the election authority may examine obituaries in a newspaper having general
circulation throughout a municipality or county where the decedents named in the
obituaries lived immediately prior to death. The EA may cancel the registration of such a
decedent after the authenticity and accuracy of the obituary has been confirmed to the EA
in writing by a funeral director of the funeral home or other location where the memorial
service, wake, etc. was held. (Very similar to HB 2457)

Eliminate 9-9
Eliminate notice language required on all literature and advertisements soliciting funds.

“A copy of our report filed with the State Board of Elections is (or will be) available for
purchase from the State Board of Elections, Springfield, Hlinois”

Remove Temporary absent student language (19-12.3)

Due to the passage of Senate Bill 2022, Public Act 96-0553, Section 10 ILCS 5/19-12.3
needs 1o be deleted. This is the application for a student who will be out of the county on
election day due to his/her attendance at an institute of higher learning. We believe this
was strictly an oversight when SBE 2022 was drafted.

Draft new language for Article 10. Make one standard objection form.
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AN ACT concerning elections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illlinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Election Code is amended by changing 3ection

G-728 as follows:

(10 ILCS 5/9~28)

Ser. 9-28. Electronic filing and availability. The Boaxrd
shall by rule provide for the electronic filing of expenditure
and contribution reports as follows:

Beginning July 1, 1929, or as soon thereafter as the Board
has provided adequate software Lo the political committee,
electronic filing is required for all political committees that
during the reporting period (i) had aL any time a balance or an
accumulation of contributions of $25,000 or more, (1i) made
aggregate expenditures of $25,000 or more, oOr (iii1) received
loans of an aggregate of 525,000 or more,

Beginning July 1, 2003, electronic filing is required forvr
all political committees that during the reporting period (i)
had at any time a balance or an accumulation of contributions
of 510,000 or more, {ii) made aggregate expenditures of $10,0060
oy more, or (iii) received loans of an aggregate of $10,000 or

more.

Beginning July 1, 2009, each political committee required
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by this Section to file electronically must be capable of

electronically receiving all notices, reports, and other

dispatches from the State Board of Elections. Beginning Julv 1,

2009, the State Board of Elections, when transmitting notices,

reports, and other dispatches to a political committes regquired

by this Section to file electronically, must  do 530)

electronicallv.

The Board may provide by rule for the optional electronic
filing of expenditure and contribution reports for all otherx
political committees. The Board shall promptly make all reports
filed under this Article by all political committees publicly
available by means of a searchable database that is accessible
through the World Wide Web.

The Board shall provide all software necessary to comply
with this Section to candidates, public officials, political
committees, and election authorities.

The Board shall implement a plan to provide computer access
and assistance to candidates, public officials, political
committees, and election authorities with respect to
electronic filings reguired under this Article.

For the purposes of this Section, “"political committees"
includes entities required to report to the Board under Section
9-7.5.

(Source: P.A. 90-495, eff. 8-18-97; 90~737, eff. 1-1-99.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon

becoming law.
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AMENDMENT TC SENATE BILL 1466

AMENDMENT NO.
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. Amend Senate Bill 1466,
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AS AMENDED,

with reference to page and line numbers of House Amendment No.

3, as follows:

by replacing line 24 on page 18 through line 3 on page 19 with

the following:

"Section, within 10 davs following that change. A—petierest
g e S e E o e PR TN PERE T e R | = N el
T e e gt i i o A [y ot i bt Ly - T4 AR v [ W il Tk L i L i 4 A [y
1 Ao Bl P e e T i 1o 173 2 = £ ok o 2 P
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£ PN S B e e EENEY O o 4 k] 2 4 he e RPN el NN

- VJ_\:J!(JLLI..L —_— A - L ot A e L oy T Bl AL . LIV [ - Ly ey [t g rapy
couarEy—eherd The Board shall impose a civil penalty of 550
£28": and

the

on page 29, line 13, after "Board", by inserting "before

date candidates may begin circulating nominating petitions

for

the primary election; and
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on page 33, by replacing lines 7 through ¢ with "in this

subsection within 15 days after its receipt shall be deemed in

vieclation of this Section and the political committee shall be

subject to a"; and

on page 33, line 10, after "total"”, by inserting "excess"; and

on page 53, line 1, by deleting "Section 9-3 and"; and

on page 53, line 15, by replacing "9z3, G-8.5," with "2-8.5";

and

on page 53, line 20, by replacing "3-3, 9-8.5," with "5-=-8.5".




Public Act 096-0636

SB1784 Enrolled LRB0O96¢ 11145 RLJ 21014 b

Section 38. Disconnection. The registered voters of a
county included in the District may petition the-State-Board-of
~Elections requesting the submission of the guestion of whether
the county should be disconnected from the District to the
electors of the county. The petition shall be circulated in the
manner required by Sectiocn 28-3 of the Election Code and
ocbjections thereto and the manner of their disposition shall be
in accordance with Section 28-4 of the Election Code. If a
petition is filed with the State Board of Elections, signed by
not less than 5% of the registered voters of the county or that
portion of the county that is within the District, requesting
that the guestion of disconnection be submitted to the electors
of the county, the State Board of Elections must certify the
question to the proper election authority, which must submit
the question at a regular election held at least 78 days after
the petition is filed in accordance with the Election Code.

The gquestion must be submitted in substantially the
following form:

Shall (name of county) be disconnected from the

Upper Mississippi River International Port District?
The votes must be recorded as "Yes" or "No". If a majority of
the electors voting on the gquestion vote in the affirmative,

the county or portion of the county that is within the District

shall pe disconnected from the District.
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96TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY
State of Illinois

2009 and 2010
HB2457

Introduced 2/19/2009, by Rep. Dan Brady

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

10 TLes 5/4-14.1 from Ch. 46, par. 4-14.1
10 TLCSs 5/5-%.1 from Ch. 46, par. 5-9.1
10 TiCS 5/6-25 from Ch. 46, par. 6-55

amends tne FElaction Code. Authorizes election authorities to use
rnewspaper obituaries, if conflirmed as accurate, To purge voter registration
records.

LRB0OD6 04118 JAM 14160 Db
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AN ACT concerning elections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lllinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Election Code is amended by changing

Sections 4-14.1, 5-9.1, and 6-55 as follows:

(10 ILCS 5/4~14.1) (from Ch. 46, par. 4-14.1)
Sec. 4-14.1. It is the duty of the county c¢lerk to examine,
monthly, the records deposited in his office pursuant to the

vital Records Act that relate to deaths in the county, and to

cancel the registration of any person so discovered to have whe
was died during the preceding month.

In addition, the election authority may examine cobituaries

in a newspaper having general circulation throughout a

municipality or county where the decedents named in  the

obituaries lived immediately prior to death, The election

suthority may cancel the registration of such a decedent after

the authenticity and accuracy of the cbituary have been

confirmed to the election authority in writing by a funeral

director of the funeral home or other Jlocation where the

memorial service, wake, funeral, or similar service for the

decedent was held.

{Source: P.A. 87-885.)

11
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(10 TLCS 5/5-9.1) (from Ch. 46, par. 5-9.1)

Sec. 5-9.1. It is the duty of the county clerk to examine
monthly the records deposited in his office pursuant to the
Vital Records Act that relate to deaths in the county and, to

cancel the registration of any person so discovered to have whe

Bas died during the preceding month,

In addition, the election authority may examine obituaries

in a newspaper having general circulation throughout a

municipality or county where the decedents named in the

ohituaries lived immediately prior to death. The election

atthority may cancel the registration of such a decedent after

the authenticitv and accuracy of the c¢bituary have been

confirmed to the election authority in writing by a funeral

director of the funeral home or other logcation where the

memorial service, wake, funeral, or similar service for the

decedent was held.

t is the duty of the election authorityy—esd Lo cause the

name of each wswek deceased person whose registrabion is

carceled under this Section to be erased from the register of

the precinct in which the deceased person was registered.

(Source: P.A., 87~895.)

(10 ILCS 5/6-58) (from Ch. 46, par. 6-53}
Sec. 6-5%. The board of election commissioners shall obtain
the reports provided for by sections 6-61 and 6-62 of this

Article and shall cancel the registration of criminals and of

12
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deceased persons whose names are so reported to it.

In addition, the board of election commissioners may

examine obituaries in a newspaper having general circulation

throughout a municipality or county where the decedents named

in the obituaries lived immediately prior to death. The board

of election commissioners may cancel the registration of such a

decedent after the authenticity and accuracy of the obituary

have been confirmed to the board of election commissicners in

writing by a funeral director of the funeral home or other

location where the memorial service, wake, funeral, or similar

service for the decedent was held,

(Source: Laws 1943, vei. 2, p. 1.)

13
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STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

From the desk of:
Daniel W. White, Executive Director

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Board
SUBJECT: FY10 Fiscal Status Reports

DATE: November 19, 2009

Due to the short timeframe between Board meetings, the fiscal reports were not
available. An update will be included on the January 19, 2010 Board meeting Agenda.
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STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

From the desk of:
Daniel W. White, Executive Director

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Board
SUBJECT: Two Year Plan of Activity

DATE: November 20, 2009

Attached is the two-year plan of staff activity for the months of December and
January for your review and information.

Attachment

17



2 Year Plan 2010-2011

Start Date
12/4 /2009

12/9 /2000

12/14/2009

12/18/2009

12/29/2008

1172016

11172016

114 1261C

11512010

11512010

11512010

End Bate Activity

Send notice (form) to election authorities in
order to obtain voting system information to be
used for the General Primary Election. (Rules
and Reguiations)

Send notification to election authorities re:
Voting Equipment Test. 10 ILCS 5/24B-9, 24C-9

Election authorities must submit to SBE a copy
of the specimen ballot that is to be tested for
General Primary. 10 ILCS 5/24B-9

Each election authority shall send to the SBE
written notice on a form prescribed and
supplied by the Board of the type of voting
system i will use for the General Primary
Election. {Rules and Regulations)

Notify election authorities of their need to give
public test notification and re-tabulation
notification for General Primary.

Begin testing of the automatic tabulating
equipment. 10 ILCS 5/24B-9, 24C-9

First day of period during which any receipt by
a political committee of a contribution in an
aggregate of more than $500 must be reported
within 2 business days following receipt. 10
ILCS 5/9-10

First day that any poiitical committee shall file
its SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT OF CAMPAIGN
CONTRIBUTIONS AND EXPENDITURES with
the Board or the Board and the county clerk.
10LCS 5/8-10

Complete draft of Board's field and office plan
for Election Day.

Notify election authorities to forward a copy of
their computer operator's log or analogous
information following the proclamation of
election results. 10 1LCS 5/24A-13, 24B-13,
24C-14 (Rules and Regulations)

Last day for voter registration or transfer of
registration prior to February 2nd General
Primary Election. 10IL.CS 5/4,5,6

18

Bivision
VoSS

vOS§8

VOSS

VOS5

VOSS

VOSS

CAMP DISC

CAMP DISC

EL iINFO

V0SS

EL INFO



Start Date
116 /2010

116 /2010

1178 /2010

171072010
1 /11/2010

141272010

1/12/2010

1/15/2010

17182010

17182010
1/26/2010

172212010

End Date Activity

Finalize 2010 SBE LEGISLATIVE PROGRAM ~
86th Generai Assembly — 2nd year - process

of bill drafting, obtaining sponsorship, bill
introduction, monitoring, efc. 10 ILCS 5/1A-8

First day for grace pericd registration, change
of address and voting begins. 10 ILCS 5/4-50,
5-50Q, 6-100

Send an updated listing of certified civic
organizations to all election authorities
SBE Rule 207.50

Date of Municipal Caucus. 10 ILCS 5/10-1

First day for early voting at the office of the
Election Authority and locations designated by
the Election Authority.

10 ILCS 5/18A-15

Complete profile of pre-electicn Referenda. 10
IL.CS 5/1A-8 {1, 2, 12)

Send letter to those jurisdictions where in-
precinct counting equipment is utilized
requesting a list of those precincts invoived in
the election. 10 1LCS 5/24B-15, 24C-15

First day for election autherity to submit
computerized voter registration file for the
Primary Election 2010.

10 ILCS 5/4-8,5-7.6-36

Send letter to the county clerks asking for total
number of registered voters and precincis
(completion date: January 26, 2010). 10 1LCS
5MA-8 (1, 2,6, 11)

BOARD MEETING. 10 ILCS 5/1A7

Last day that a political committee shall file its
SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT OF CAMPAIGN
CONTRIBUTIONS AND EXPENDITURES with
the Board or the Board and the county clerk.
10 1LCS 5/9-10

Date those jurisdictions utilizing in-precinet
counting equipment must submit list of those
precincts that will be open for the election. 10
IL.CS 5/24B-15, 24C-15

19

Division
LEG

EL INFO

ET&RD

EL INFO
EL INFO

VOSS

VOES

VRS

EL INFO

EXEC DIR
CAMP DISC

VG8S



Start Date
112272010

17252010

1/25/2010

17252010

1 /2512010

1 /25/2010

1/26/2010

1/26/2010

1 /2612010

17272010

1/28/2010

1 /28,2010

1/729/201C

End Date Activity

Notify state central committee chairmen of the
time and place of SBE’s random selection
procedure for the election jurisdictions’ 5% re-
tabuiation of precincts. 10 1LCS 5/24B-15 and
5/24C-15

Last day for election authorities to submit
computerized voter registration file, for the
Primary Election 2015.

10 ILCS 5/4-8,5-7 8-36

Complete the final list of the total number of
registered voters and precincts in each county.
10 ILCS 5/1A-8 (1, 2,6, 11)

Last day for election authorities to submit
request for extension to file computerized voter
registration information, for the Primary
Elections 2010.

Send notice to election authorities who failed to
submit cormputerized voter registration file, for
the December 15, 2009 submission. Rules
and Regulations

Send each eiection authority a current
cormputerized voter registration file error report,
for the December 15, 2009 submission.

Last day for election authority to notify public
of time, date, and place of public test for
General Primary. 10 1LCS 5/24B-8

Send verification letter to election authorities to
confirm the precinct data they originally
submitted for their 5% retabulation, 16 ILCS

last day of grace period registration, change
of address and voting. 10 ILCS 5/4-50, 5-50, &-

Governor's State of the State Message
Constitution Art. V Sec. 13. {4th Wednesday in
January)

Last day to conduct SBE tests of automatic
tabulating equipment. 10 ILCS 5/24B-8, 24C-9

Last day for early voting at the office of the
Election Authority and locations designated by
the Election Authority,

10 1LCS 5/19A-15

Bill Introduction Deadline. Last day to file a
legislative bill with either HOUSE. (H/S Rule)
(date subject to change)
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Bivision
VOSS

VRS

EL INFO

VRS

VRS

VRS

VOSS

VOSS

EL INFO

LEG

vO8Ss

EL INFO
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS

COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

STATE OF ILLINOIS

In the Matter Of: )
)

State Board of Elections, )
Complainant(s), )

Vs. ) 09 CD 019

)

16th Ward Regular Democratic Org., )
Respondent(s). )

FINAL ORDER

TO: 16th Ward Regular Democratic Org.
1842 W 50th St.
Chicago, I 60609

This matter coming to be heard this 21% day of September, 2009, following a Public Hearing as a result
of a Complaint filed pursuant to “An Act to Regulate Campaign Financing” (Illinois Compiled
Statutes, 10 ILCS 5/9-1 er seq., herein referred to as the “Act”), alleging that the respondent(s) violated
10 ILCS 5/9-10, 5/9-13 and 5/9-14 in that Respondent failed to file the June 2007, December 2007,
June 2008 and the December 2008 Semi-annual report of Campaign Contributions and Expenditures;
and the State Board of Elections having read the report of the Hearing Officer and reading the
recommendation of the General Counsel and now being fully advised in the premises,

THE BOARD FINDS:
I. The Complaint was filed on justifiable grounds; and
2. There was no appearance by the Respondent at the Public Hearing, and
3. The reports as issue remain unfiled.

IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the Respondent file the June 2007, the December 2007, the June 2008 and the

December 2008 Semi-annual report within 30 days of the effective date of this Order;

and

2. Failure to do so will result in the imposition of a civil penalty not to exceed $5000.00,
and

3. The effective date of this Order is September 22, 2009, and

4. This is a Final Order subject to review under the Administrative Review Law and

Section 9-22 of the Election Code.

&

DATED: 9/22/2009

B}ﬁn A. Schneider, Chairman
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

STATE OF ILLINOIS

In the Matter Of: )
)

State Board of Elections, )
Complainant(s), )

Vs. ) 09 CD 025

)

Friends of Mickie Polk, )
Respondent(s). }

FINAL ORDER

TO:  Friends of Mickie Polk
1310 W Northwest Highway
Arlington Heights, IL. 60004

This matter coming to be heard this 21% day of September, 2009, following a Public Hearing as a result
of a Complaint filed pursuant to “An Act to Regulate Campaign Financing” (Illinois Compiled
Statutes, 10 ILCS 5/9-1 et seq., herein referred to as the “Act”), alleging that the respondent(s) violated
10 TLCS 5/9-10, 5/9-13 and 5/9-14 in that Respondent failed to file the June 2008 and the December
2008 Semi-annual report of Campaign Contributions and Expenditures; and the State Board of
Elections having read the report of the Hearing Officer and reading the recommendation of the General
Counsel and now being fully advised in the premises,

THE BOARD FINDS:
1. The Complaint was filed on justifiable grounds; and
2. There was no appearance by the Respondent at the Public Hearing, and
3. The report as issue remains unfiled.
IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the Respondent file the June 2008 and the December 2008 Semi-annual report
within 30 days of the effective date of this Order; and
2. Failure to do so will result in the imposition of a civil penalty not to exceed $5000.00,
and
3. The effective date of this Order is September 22, 2009, and
4. This is a Final Order subject to review under the Administrative Review Law and

Section 9-22 of the Election Code.

2

DATED: 9/22/2009

n A. Schneider, Chairman
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

STATE OF ILLINOIS

In the Matter Of: )
)

State Board of Elections, )
Complainant(s), }

Vs. ) 09 CD 031

)

Committee to Elect James Larry )
Karraker, )
Respondent(s). )

FINAL ORDER

TO: Committee to Elect James Larry Karraker
305 Wiedlocher Rd.
Anna, I1. 62906

This matter coming to be heard this 21% day of September, 2009, following a Public Hearing as a result
of a Complaint filed pursuant to “An Act to Regulate Campaign Financing” (Illinois Compiled
Statutes, 10 ILCS 5/9-1 et seq., herein referred to as the “Act™), alleging that the respondent(s) violated
10 ILCS 5/9-10, 5/9-13 and 5/9-14 in that Respondent failed to file the June 2008 and the December
2008 Semi-annual report of Campaign Contributions and Expenditures; and the State Board of
Elections having read the report of the Hearing Officer and reading the recommendation of the General
Counsel and now being fully advised in the premises,

THE BOARD FINDS:
1. The Complaint was filed on justifiable grounds; and
2. There was no appearance by the Respondent at the Public Hearing, and
3. The report as issue remains unfiled.

IT IS ORDERED:
I. That the Respondent file the June 2008 and the December 2008 Semi-annual report

within 30 days of the effective date of this Order; and

2. Failure to do so will result in the imposition of a civil penalty not to exceed $5000.00,
and

3, The effective date of this Order is September 22, 2009, and

4, This is a Final Order subject to review under the Administrative Review Law and

Section 9-22 of the Election Code.

#

DATED: 9/22/2009
yan A. Schneider, Chairman
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
JSS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
STATE OF ILLINOIS

In the Matter Of; )
)

State Board of Elections, )
Complainant(s), )

Vs. )] 09 CD 051

)

Taxpayers United for Fairness, )
Respondent(s). )

FINAL ORDER

TO:  Taxpayers United for Fairness
500 N. Michigan Ave, ste 300
Chicago, IL 60611

This matter coming to be heard this 21* day of September, 2009, following a Public Hearing as a result
of a Complaint filed pursuant to “An Act to Regulate Campaign Financing” (Illinois Compiled
Statutes, 10 ILCS 5/9-1 et seq., herein referred to as the “Act”), alleging that the respondent(s) violated
10 ILCS 5/9-10, 5/9-13 and 5/9-14 in that Respondent failed to file the June 2008 and the December
2008 Semi-annual report of Campaign Contributions and Expenditures; and the State Board of
Elections having read the report of the Hearing Officer and reading the recommendation of the General
Counsel and now being fully advised in the premises,

THE BOARD FINDS:
1. The Complaint was filed on justifiable grounds; and

2. There was no appearance by the Respondent at the Public Hearing, and
3. The report as issue remains unfiled.

IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the Respondent file the June 2008 and the December 2008 Semi-annual report

within 30 days of the effective date of this Order; and

2. Failure to do so will result in the imposition of a civil penalty not to exceed $3000.00,
and

3. The effective date of this Order is September 22, 2009, and

4. This is a Final Order subject to review under the Administrative Review Law and

Section 9-22 of the Flection Code.
&

DATED: 9/22/2009

- B;fén A. Schneider, Chairman
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

STATE OF ILLINOIS
IHlinois State Board of Elections
Complainant
V. 09 JS 058
Citizens for John Ryan [.14242
Respondent

REPORT OF HEARING EXAMINER
Appeal of Civil Penalty Assessment
For Delinquently Filing the June 2009 Semi-Annual Report

The Report was received on August 17, 2009, 20 days late, resulting in a civil penalty assessment of

$500.
John Ryan, the Chairman and Treasurer of the Committee and the Candidate supported by the

Committee, filed a Waiver of Appearance and Appeal Affidavit in this matter.

On the Affidavit, Mr. Ryan acknowledged marking a Report filed with the Board’s Springfield
office on June 8, 2009, (12 days before the Semi-Annual report filing deadline) as a Statement of Non
Participation. The Report did include a filing period of January 1, 2009, through June 30, 2009. Mr.
Ryan subsequently filed a report properly marked as a Semi-Annual Report upon learning of his
mistake.
I recommend that the appeal be granted. The Committee did not report any activity during the
Semi Annual reporting period and reported only $0.64 on hand as of June 30, 2009. Additionally, Mr.
Ryan was not on the ballot at any time during the reporting period, and his Committee has filed all of
its other disclosure reports in a timely manner. Having gone through this process, Mr. Ryan’s
Committee will be well aware of the proper manner in which to complete a Semi Annual Report in the
future, even when the committee has had no transactions during a six-month period.

H ; /;
) /f;‘ ¥ '\*-":;' o
L
It .

- S
e J S

John Lievin — Hearing Examiner
“ November 12, 2009
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1020 South Spring Street, P.O. Box 4187
Springfield, Ilinois 62708

2471782-4141

Fax: 217/782-5859

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 14-100
Chicago lllinois 66601
312/814-6440

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
STATE OF ILLINOIS

BOARD MEMBERS

Bryan A, Schneider, Chairman
Wanda L. Rednour, Vice Chairman
Patrick A. Brady

John R, Keith

William M, McGuffage

Albert S. Porter

Jesse R. Smart

Robert J. Walters

Fax: 312/814-6485

Daniel W. White
September 8§, 2009
Citizens for John Ryan L14242
John Ryan
740 Roaring Brook Ln
Algonquin, 1L 60102

Dear Citizens for John Ryan;

As you have been previously notified, this committee failed to file the following document during the
requisite filing period:

Report Type: Semiannual Report of Campaign Contributions and Expenditures
Report Period: January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009
Filing Period: July 1, 2009 through July 20, 2009

Based upon this committee’s failure to comply with the provision of 10 ILCS 5/9-10 of the Election
Code, it has been assessed a civil penalty for each day this report remained unfiled. According to Board
records, this report was received by the Board on August 17, 2009, 20 day(s) late. As such, this committee

has been assessed a fine of $500.00.

Enclosed please find Section 125.425 Civil Penalty Assessments and the forms with which you may
appeal the assessed fine if you believe the civil penalty has been assessed in error. Notice of Appeal must
be filed within 30 days of the date of this assessment notice. If you fail to file a Notice of Appeal within
this 30 day period, you forfeit the right to contest this assessment.

Since this is a first time violation, the assessed civil penalty will be stayed. Any subsequent violation of
any provision of Article 9 of the Election Code or of a Board Order shall result in the assessment of an
additional penalty as provided in Section 125.425 of the Rules and Regulations governing the State Board
of Elections, with that civil penalty and any previously assessed penalty to be paid within 30 days.
Therefore, vou need not pay this assessed civil penalty unless another violation occurs. If you have
questions regarding the appeal process, please call Sue Klos at 217/782-1543.

Ru¥ert T. Borgsnhller
Director, Division of Campaign Disclosure

RTB: sk

WWW i !
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State of Ihinois ) CUATT OG0 0T T I TS

County of /Y] ¢ Hen oy ) a7 5 PRiZ Sy

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

IN THE MATTER OF; )
ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, %
Complaimant §
Vs. ; Case No. Cf)(? ﬁ Mg
Ciizron Tot Jshes Tt ;
Respondent(s). )
APPEAL AFFIDAVIT
1, R {{J [‘1\‘} i K‘f finJ , the (!}:— firi i’"I‘fif?!\} of the
(Name) (Chairman/Treasurer)

(dmlff-ﬁw“’; Qc‘\f \\air:\) NN

(Name of the Committee)

Committee, first being duly sworn deposes and states that he/she represents that the said committee
can offer a good reason or defense to the assessment of a civil penalty in this matter, and that such
reasons and defenses are:

g j = i ‘ / {
( loric ;rl// LA 81 Bl 0 /’5?% > e "Q%’{* o f e ,L-f—?:»’f/} z/@/ Y ra #1575 lf‘“,u’
é

Signed and Sworn to by:

before me this 77 #4 Day of 4% %M
%eﬁﬁe m ber , 2009 (Signature of Chai n/Treasurer)

Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL
THERESA L THERENS

Notary Public - State of lilinois

My Comm. Expires JULY 28, 2013

27



Citizens For John R’g an

September 11, 2009

State Board of Elections
Attn: Campaign Disclosure
1020 S. Spring St.

Box 4187

Springfield, IL. 62708

Dear Members of the Board,

Thank you for the opportunity to reply to the correspondence I received from the Board notifying
me that my campaign committee has been assessed a penalty for failing to file required
disclosure documents. My appeal form is enclosed.

I am sorry that the Board has to take action on a matter that is nothing more than a clerical error.
As you can see from the enclosed documentation, the documents in question were filed as
required — early in fact. However, a mistake was made on my part in checking the wrong box on
the form, thus identifying the disclosure as a Non-Participation Report rather than the
Semiannual report as intended. Despite this error, the form nonetheless clearly identified the
appropriate reporting period. Attachment “A” is the original submission and Attachment “B” is
the receipt received for it. Attachment “C” is the correspondence 1 received from Mr. Rupert
Borgsmiller clarifying the issue, and Attachments “D” and “E” and “F” are the corrected
submission, its accompanying cover letter and receipt. As you can see, my responses have

always been immediate.

I apologize for the mistake on my part and for taking the Board’s valuable time in having to
address it. A review of my committee’s records will indicate my reports are always filed on
time. In that light, I respectfully request that this matter be expunged from my records. Should a
hearing examiner need to contact me, I may be reached by telephone at 224-717-4491, or by e-
mail at johnjryan62@gmail.com. Please accept my sincere thanks and gratitude for your

consideration.

Sincerely,
7
/!3 1 : '\,._...o—/ -

"1
John Ryair

740 Roaring Brock Lane ® Aigonc;uin, Nlinois « 60102
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Euli neme and complete mailing aéﬁwss of Poltical Committen BOLITICAL COMMITTEE
Cirizens for Joly Ryan 14
740 Roaring Brook Ln
algonquin, 11 601024308

L B4342

DENTIFICATION ?‘%Cf

L0 POUTCAL COMMITTEES ANDE
| STATE .mo LOCAL POUTICAL
CopmE TTEES RETURK CHUGINAL TO
STAYVE SOARD OF BLECTIING

AN B OGPY TO EACH APPROPRIATE
CURINTY CLERYE

CASH AVAILABLE
BEGINNING OF THE
REPORTING PERIGD:
8

REPORTING PERIOD

i A ] ! 4 5 L
I-¢4 | (-4

FROM THRU
SEE PAMPHLET “A GUIDE TO CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE™ FOR GUIDANCE.

COMPLETE 1-7 FOR PRE-ELECTION REPORTE. SECTION B - EXPENDITURES

5, Teansiors Oul

PE"URN T

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
PO BDE 4187

SEFRGEETLD 8 SITORAET

COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS FOR
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R ' ' AR T b, Nat-itemized ... F (5
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EEREFFREEE Sbaisl z i
Tetal Bxpendiures (Secuon B 5 %))
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&, lterpized {rom Schedule b (5a) e Tesarting penicd: g (B
B, M&iaiiemize«:} b4 {505 AEEREREFARE
TOTAL BKIND £ VESTMENT TOTAL % iy

’?fff?%i?iﬁ&'ﬂﬁﬁé

CHETHLES

F:Q”:“T &‘" BEGUIRD



AH& ‘!/gmu?;u-!-‘ W '*;% ¥

Citizens jor John Ryan
740 Roaring Brook In
Algonguin, 1L 80102-4308

Sigie of Hinois
wwin Hoard of Eleciions
Cempaign Disclosure Didsion

100 West Randniph 5t

1020 South Senng S
Suite 14-1040

P20 Box £187
Springheid Hiinois 52703 Chricage, Hingis 0001

L 14242
Caizens for John Ryan

PLEASE RETAIN THIS RECEIPT FOR YOUR RECORDS

The inoiz Siate Bogrd of Blections haz receivad the following documentis) From your commitize,
# is information is inpomegl, notly our office at (2171782414 Ty (312814 5440

B/R/2008 1107 1880 Received in Soringfield D2 Non-Parucipation Report 2009CE Ammendmend
83
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15628 S. Bpring Strost

PD Box 4187

Springfield, Hlingis 527084187
2ITHTBR4141

Fax: 217/782-5950

James R, Thompson Center

100 W, Handolph Street, 50 14104
Cricoge liBnois 50801-3232
3124814-5440

Fax: 31/814-8485

Citizens for John Ryan
John Ryan

740 Roaring Brook Lane
Algonguin. 1L 60102

Dear Mr. Ryvan:

1 am in receipt of your letter dated Augu

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
STATE OF {LLINGIS

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Daniel W, White
August 12,2009

14242

BOARD MEMBERS

Bryan A Schneider, Chairman
Waneds L. Fednour, Yice Chairman
Patrick A, Brasky

Hdohn B Kedth

Wittiamm M. MeGuffage

Afbert 8. Porler

Josse R Smart

Rebert J. Waltors

51 10, 2009 regarding this commitiee’s failure to file the June

2009 Semi-annual report. As the enclosed receipt indicates, the repor filed by Citizens for John Ryan on
June 8. 2009 was an amended Non-participation report for the Apnil 2009 {Consolidated clection, The June

filed. This report must be filed as soon as possibie.

209 Semi-annual report covering the period of January 1. 2009 through June 30, 2009 sill has not been

If vou have any questions. of i [ can be of further assistance, please feel free 1o comact me at (217) 782-

1548,

RTB: sk

Rurferi T Borgsmi

er. Director

Campaign Disclosure Division

woaan migetions. il.goy
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FORM BEPGHT OF CAMEAIGH CONTRIBUTOHS AND E¥PENLITURES EOHR OEFICE USE CYRELY
' (CHECR APPROPRIATE BOXEY) PLEASE TYRE (F FRINT I BLACK '

- Plecdion Dot

e -£nnion e

- Flechon e

Fuil name and complete mai&éﬁg aridress of Poltical Commitles POLITICAL COMMITIEE

Ciizens For Jobn Ryan
740 Rasring Brook Lans
Algonguin, B 80UHE

fq' Hﬁf}iﬂww”L "D a - 114242

EE}ENT[F ECﬁT%QN

STTIRL COMRATTLES

REPORTING PERIOU _ CASH &VAEL?@&L?’: et m ot b,ME A LCCAL FOLIT {A
i F BEGINNING OF THE STATE BOARD OF CLECTONS | COMRNTITES RETURN GRIGINAL TO
+-2009 08-2008 REPORTING PERIOD PO BOX 4187 STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
| - 5 EPRRGFIELD, i 537054187 AHD A CGPY T0 BACH APPROPRIATE
FROM THRLI i COLNTY CLERK
SEE PAMPHLET “A Gﬁiﬁ& T CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE” FOR GUIDANCE.
COMPLETE 1.7 FOR PRE-ELECTION REPORTS. SECTION B - EXPENDITURES
COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS FOR 6. Transfers Dut
8. Hemized {(Fom Schedule B} 24 Gan
SEMI-ANNUAL AND FINAL REPORTE. b. NolHemized .. 30 (65
SECTION A — RECEIPTS 7. lLoans meda:
| individuet Contributions, a. femized (o Schadule B %0 (7a}
& hemized (fom Scheduie A) 5@ {1a}  Notfewizes . . Bg 78}
b. Mot-Hemizet. .o B G {1} 7. Exg&eméétz:msr
ftemized from Scheduls B % 5 (Bay
2. Transiers b Not-hemized L Zn {8
a. Hemized (bomn Schedula A) 20 _ {2z} TOTAL EXPEI’%GETURL% {6 & 30
b MotHemized .. B0 {20}
SECTION C - DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS
3. Loans Received finciude previously reporfed unpisd debis)
a. Hemized (Fom Schadule A g {33 &, g #mmized {rom Schetule O} bR Y 9a)
boMot-itemized . B0 {3 b Mot-itermized U 50 {8
TOUTAL DEBTS & ﬁESLEGRT OS5 ¢
4 {rner Receipts
a. lemized (from Schadue Al LIS (43 [SECTION B - CASH BALANCE
B Moblemized e E by |Fungs available o the beginning
TOTAL RECEIFTS {1-41 30 of the reporing penod: 3 &84 -y
o Toial Receipls (Section A} 50 (B
RRERFTRRH TR Sarbdoinl 5 o ifC°
Tesal Expendiuies {Section 8] 54 i
5. in-Hd Contribuations: Funds gvaiable o the close of
& demized {from Schedula & S {Bal the renorting penog 5 B4 H
b Hpt-llemzed 2 i5h; HEHE R T REEE
TOTAL IN-HINL =" INVESTHMENT TOTAL 5 64 {1
YERIFIDATION

REOLARE THAT THIS REDORT DF (APRIGH CONTRIBUTIONS OR THIZ SERG-ANEULL REPORT OF CARPEIGR CONTRIBUTEONG AND EXPENDITURES (NCLIGING
ACCORAPANTING SCHEDULES ARD STATEMENTS) HAS BEER SRANINED BY %ﬁ% ARD 7O THE BEST OF koY KRR EDOE ARND BELIET {8 A TRUE, CORRECT AND
COBAFLETE BERORT AS REDLARED BY ARTIOLE 8 OF THE BLECTION CODE | UHDERSTAND THAT VALY ARLY FIING A FALGE OR INCOMPLETE REPTRT E A

"Uamf"uiﬁﬂﬂi W BURMECT TH A FINE OF UP TOS3G0

f‘—“’ _f R %f?-z;i;-“‘u..,w,,,,

Stﬁﬁiﬁ'ﬁ}ﬁf OFT g&ﬁs%ﬁﬁ OR CANDIDATE DATE
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August 12, 2009

Mr. Rupert Borgsmiller

Director: Campaign Disclosure Division
Illinois State Board of Elections

Box 4187

Springfield, IL 62708

Dear Mr. Borgsmiller,

Thank_ you once again for your correspondence concerning the filing of my semi-annual report.
In reviewing my records, I inadvertently duplicated my non-participation report from the April

election rather than marking it as the required report. The appropriate document is enclosed, and
I apologize for any mconvenience 1 have caused you. ’
Sincerely,

-~y

o A |

John R}é.n
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Gitizens for John Ryan
740 Roaring Bropk Ln
igonguin, IL 60102-4308

Siate of Hincis
Sinte Peard of Hiactions
n Chsclosura Daasaon

CompEig
1020 South Spring BL 100 West Rendoiph Bi
PC Box 4187 SBufte 14100
Springfieid, Wnois 62700 Chigago, Hinois 60801
Lo 14242
Givizens {or Jonn Ryan

oLEASE RETAIN THIS RECEIPT FOR YOUR RECORDE
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e Tollowrsg dooumen
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oo Bl (21717824 18 o

s

The Hinos State Board of Blechons bas o Cad
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Gecewed in Springlisic -2 Ssmznnual Report

BATIZDO0 1D 3835AN
B/1TIA00E 1038 15AM Recsived in Bpringheld Leteriormaspondance
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Nlinois State Board of Elections
Complainant

V. 08 AP 029

Hlinois Vendors PAC S 978
Respondent

REPORT OF HEARING EXAMINER
Appeal of Civil Penalty Assessment For Failure to File a Schedule A-1
For the 2008 General Primary Election

This Committee received one in-kind contribution on 1/26/08 valued at $606.43, and listed it on a
Schedule A-1 5 days late, resulting in a civil penalty assessment of $606.43.

Craig Hesch, the Chairman of the Committee, filed 2 Waiver of Appearance and submitted on the
Appeal Affidavit the following:

On the Affidavit, Mr. Hesch stated that a communication error with an in-kind contributor caused
their committee to list two payments as one (for $606.43) on 1/26/08. The payments were actually made
on behalf of the committee on 2/7/08 and 4/9/08 — after the relevant A-1 reporting period. Both payments
were also under $500 and issued to different payees. An amended D-2 will be filed. I contacted Mr.
Hesch in order to seek further clarification. Mr. Hesch responded in the attached letter. He stated that this
in-kind contribution was made by the Iilinois Automatic Merchandising Council as a result of a
fundraising event held on January 26, 2008. When the value was ultimately determined, it was
determined to be $606.43. This total was the total of two payments, one of $494.24 made payable to Mr.
Thomas Whermen to reimburse him for his out-of-pocket costs for food and beverages while hosting the
party; this check was issued on February 7% about two weeks after the party, because it took some time
for Mr. Whennen to gather these costs and report them to the JAMC. The second check was for $112.19
written to Marion Street Cheese Market who conducted the wine and cheese tasting and provided some
product samples for people attending the event. This check was issued by the IAMC on April 9™ because
it took the Marion Street Cheese Market some time to bill, and then the billing was sent to the host of the
party who then had to forward it to the IAMC. Both payments were made outside of the Schedule A-1
period. Neither the IAMC, as the in-kind contributor, nor the IVPAC, had any way of knowing what the
cost for the fundraising even was going to be until these costs and invoices were received. The semi-
annual report has been amended to reflect this information.

The value of these in-kinds was ultimately determined to be over $500, but sufficiently close to
the $500 threshold, that the IAMC could reasonably have felt that the amount would not exceed the $500
Schedule A-1 reporting threshold. Tt is also reasonable to assume that it would take some time to
determine the exact value of these in-kind contributions. Therefore, since the value could not be
determined until the contributor was billed, and since the value that was ultimately established barely
exceeded the $500 reporting threshold, I recommend that the appeal be granted.

_#.

Sharon Steward — Hearing Examiner
November 6, 2009
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STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
STATE OF ILLINOIS

, BOARD MEMBERS

Albert Porter, Chairman

Bryan Schneider, Vice Chairrnan

Patrick Brady

John Keith

William McGuffage

Wanda Rednour

Jesse Smart

Robert Walters

1020 South Spring Street, P.O. Box 4187
Springfield, ilinois 62708

217/782-4141

Fax: 217/782-5959

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 14-100
Chicago Iliinois 60601
312/814-6440

Fax: 312/814-6485

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Daniel W. White

October 2, 2008

linois Vendors PAC SO78
Craig Hesch

1151 Rohlwing Rd

Rolling Meadows, 1L 60008

Dear lllinocis Vendors PAC;

This committee has failed to file the following Schedule A-1's, Report of Campaign contributions of more
than $500.00, within 2 business days of receipt as required by the lllinois Campaign Disclosure Act:

Contributed B Date of Fine Amount of Date A-1 Days
y T = T :

_ Contribution | Assessed | Contribution Received Late

1L Automatic Merchandising Council 1/26/08 $606.43 $606.43 *not filed 5

The committee is fined a total of $606.43 for delinquently filing Schedule A-1 reports as required by the
Hlinois Campaign Disclosure Act. This total does not reflect any previously assessed fines.

Based upon this committee’s failure to comply with the provision of 10 ILCS 5/9-10(b-3) of the Election
Code, the Board may impose fines for violations not to exceed 100% of the total amount of the
contributions that were untimely reported, but in no case when a fine is imposed shall it be less than 10%
of the total amount of the contributions that were untimely reported.

Since this is the first delinquent Schedule A-1 filing by your committee, the civil penalty will be
automatically reduced to $61.00, (10% of the total amount reflected above) if you do not choose to file an
appeal under the Board’s present policy. The total amount due will be imposed with the issuance of a
Final Board Order after the 30-day appeal period had expired. If your committee has no other civil penalty
assessments and only one delinquent Schedule A-1 amount is listed above, the penalty will be stayed as a
first violation and would only become due and owing upon any subsequent delinquent filings by the

committee.

Enclosed please find Section 125.425 Civil Penalty Assessments and the forms with which you may
appeal the assessed fines if you believe the civil penalties have been assessed in error. If you have a
legitimate reason for your delinquent filing, it would behoove you to send in the appeal form since the
Board has the discretion to take extenuating and other circumstances inte account in determining the
amount of your penalty. Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days of the mailing of this assessment

for it to be considered.
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If you have any questions regarding the appeal procedure, please call Sue McArthur at 217/782-1543.

ancerely,

pert T. BorgSmiller
Director, Division of Campaign Disclosure

RTB:sm
cc: Officer(s)

* This contribution was reported on the June 2008 Semi-annual Report but should have been reported on a
Schedule A-1 Report of Campaign Contributions of more than $500.00, within 2 business days of receipt.

#*% This contribution did not, by itself, necessitate filing of a Schedule A-1. No fine was assessed for this

contribution — it is listed for informational purposes only. A subsequent contribution, when aggregated with this
contribution, exceeded the "more than $500.00" threshold and was used as the basis for the fine assessment.
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State of IHlinois - )
)
County of __ Cook )

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

e ot R e AR S i S S —_ — __OF,THE STATEhOF ILLINO,IS SV S—— e N
IN THE MATTER OF; )
)
ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS )
)
Complainant )
)
Vs. )
_ . )
_4LLINOIS_VENDORS PAC (S5 978) )
Respondent(s). )

APPEAL AFFIDAVIT
I, Craig Hesch , the Chairman of the
(Name) (Chairman/Treasurer)

ILLINOIS VENDORS PAC (S5 978)
(Name of the Com'mittee)

" Commiitiee, first being duly sworn deposes and states that he/she represents that the said committee

can offer a good reason or defense to the assessment of a civil penalty in this matter, and that such
reasons and defenses are:

A comnunication error with an in-kind contributor caused our committee

to list 2 payments as 1 (for $606.43) on 1/26/08. The payments were

actually made on behalf of the committee on 2/7/08 and 4/9/08 -

after the relevant A-1 reporting period. Both payments were also

under $500.:nd issued to different payees. An amended d-2 will be filed.

Contact: Brian Allen 312-346-0370x22
ned and Swom to by:
z;m(@-{ A Carsz /;,gc—m
before me this %77 Day of

Latermaa. 2008 (S(E;;}Lu:lt{u‘ew of Chairman/Treasurer)
A CM
Notary Pubfic FlCl AL SEAL'
Patrick P Caffarelli

Notary Public, State of tHinoig
mission Expwes 10/10/2010
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DEC 11,2008 2:47°M NANA TR
) .Q » A d »
Hiinois Wendors Political Action Committee
Suite 3300
20 N. Wacker Drive, Chicago, L. 60606
(312) 3460370

December 11, 2008

To: Hlinois State Board of Elections

Attention: Sharon

By Fax: 217/782-5959
Re: Hlinois Vendors PAC (S978) Appeal of Failure to F ile Schedule A-1

Dear Sharon,

As you requested I am sending you this letter to supplement this committee’s appeal as noted above,

Council (IAMC) to pay for an llinois Vendors PAC
were incorrectly listed on the committee’s semi-annual
fundraising event took place on January 26, 2008.

Two checks issued by the Illinois Automatic Merchandising
(TVPAC) fundraising event, wine and cheese tasting party,
report as a single in-kind contribution totaling $606.43. The

The first check actually issued by the TAMC was for $494.24. It was made payable to Mr. Thomas Whennen to
reimburse him for his out-of-pocket costs for food and beverages while hosting the party. This check was issued by

the IAMC on February 7%, about two weeks after the party, because it took some time for Mr, Whennen to gather
these costs and report them to the JAMC.

was to the Marion Street Cheese Market for $112.19. Marion Street Cheese

The second check issued by the IAMC
ct samples for people attending the event. This

conducted the wine and cheese tasting and provided some produ
check was issued by the IAMC on April 9, 2008. There was 2 delay of about two months between the time of the

fundraising event and when the check was eventually issued by JAMC. This was because Marion Street Cheese
took some time to send their billing, and the fact that they sent their billing to the host of the party who then had to

forward it to the JAMC.

Individually both of these checks were Jess than the $500 trigger for filing an A-1, the checks were issued to two
separate payees, and as pointed out above the two checks were issued on different dates. Both of these payment
dates were outside of the relevant A-] reporting period, which ran until February 4,2008. Neither the IAMC, as
the in-kind contributor, nor IVPAC had any way of knowing what the cost for the fundraising event was going to be
until these costs and invoices were received. As of this point the committee’s semi-annual report for this period has

been amended to reflect this information.

unteer organizations. No in-kind contribution notification was made by the

Both the IAMC and IVPAC are val
eral weeks after the

IAMC to the IVPAC for these costs. Both the IAMC and IVPAC used their best efforts for sev
event took place to account for the costs incurred during the fundraising event.

I there are any further questions please let me know.

Sincerely,

Brian B. Allen

IVPAC Executive Secretary

20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60606

Phone: 312/346-0370 ext. 222
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

STATE OF ILLINOIS
IHinois State Board of Elections
Complainant
V. Case No. 09 JS 023
Thompson for Sheriff 110686
Respondent

REPORT OF HEARING EXAMINER
Appeal of Civil Penalty Assessment
For Delinquently Filing the June 2009 Semi-Annual Report

The Report was received on July 29, 2009, 7 days late, resulting in a civil penalty assessment of

$175.
Melissa Sims, the Treasurer of the Committee, filed a Waiver of Appearance and Appeal

Affidavit in this matter.

On the Affidavit, Ms. Sims wrote the following: “I prepared the Semi-Annual Report
timely and have no idea why it was not sent out by the office or postmarked until a few weeks
later. I sincerely apologize for the oversight.” The Report was postmarked July 27, 2009, a week
after the filing deadline.

I recommend that the appeal be denied for lack of an adequate defense. The Committee
has been in existence since 2001 and should employ a process that precludes miscommunication
of this nature when it comes to filing timely Reports. If the board accepts this recommendation,
the assessment would be stayed as a first time violation.

£

o
] i Ly
gh ’/y / s
i /
RN I
£

5 /
Pl f e e

Jo.};i:}-fLevin — Hearing Examiner
7/ November 4, 2009
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1020 South Spring Street, P.O. Box 4187
Springfield, llinois 627068

2171782-4141

Fax: 217/782-5959

James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph, Suite 14-180
Chicago linois 60601

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

STATE OF ILLINOIS

BOARD MEMBERS

Bryan A. Schneider, Chairman
Wanda L. Rednour, Vice Chairman
Patrick A. Brady

John R. Keith

William M. McGuffage

Albert 8. Porter

Jesse R, Smart

Robert J. Walters

312/814-6440 s
Fax: 312/814-6485 e

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Daniel W. White
September 8, 2009
Thompson for Sheriff L.10686
Melissa Sims
1216 Elliott Ln
Princeton, IL 61356

Dear Thompson for Sheriff;

As you have been previously notified, this committee failed to file the following document during the
requisite filing period:

Report Type: Sermiannual Report of Campaign Contributions and Expenditures
Report Period: January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009
Filing Period: July 1, 2009 through July 20, 2009

Based upon this committee’s failure to comply with the provision of 10 ILCS 5/9-10 of the Election
Code, it has been assessed a civil penalty for each day this report remained unfiled. According to Board
records, this report was received by the Board on July 29, 2009, 7 day(s) late. As such, this committee has

been assessed a fine of $175.00.

Enclosed please find Section 125.425 Civil Penalty Assessments and the forms with which you may
appeal the assessed fine if you believe the civil penalty has been assessed in error. Neotice of Appeal must
be filed within 30 days of the date of this assessment notice. If you fail to file a Notice of Appeal within
this 30 day period, you forfeit the right to contest this assessment.

Since this is a first time violation, the assessed civil penalty will be stayed. Any subsequent violation of
any provision of Article 9 of the Election Code or of a Board Order shall result in the assessment of an
additional penalty as provided in Section 125.425 of the Rules and Regulations governing the State Board
of Elections, with that civil penalty and any previously assessed penalty to be paid within 30 days.
Therefore, you need not pay this assessed civil penalty unless another violation occurs. If you have
questions regarding the appeal process, please call Sue Klos at 217/782-1543. '

Rufert T. Borgsmiller
Director, Division of Campaign Disclosure

RTB: sk

ww gov
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State of 1llinois )

L

i d ) 4 Wit C‘B
County of %Mu{i ) 0% et 78 0
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE MATTER OF; )
)
ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, )
)
Complainant )
)
Vs ) Case No.ﬁﬂ §jj
)
oha s S
Respondent(s). vg - - " )
APPEAL AFFIDAVIT
I .
U\A Q { (SSp SU/\L/) , the MKU;\LLUJ“ of the
(Name) (Ghairman/Treasurer)

“Thimnpsa B Sheaff

(Name of the Committee)

Committee, first being duly sworn deposes and states that he/she represents that the said committee
can offer a good reason or defense to the assessment of a civil penalty in this matter, and that such
reasons and defenses are:

N oepoied A e Qaaiald Aepad

! N/MJ Coh _bhaagre ap Idos uLu {Jf

LLrh N\J mod et oy A otfeer or Dﬁs{m[(/{
(o) a 6_4‘&5;,} Coreds lafen . /)/L,-f\.ff,u“fu?

Cpolyd S Do Gutaspt

Signed and Sworn to by:
before me this ,9'1{3 "¢ Day of \ p W

j009 (Signature of Chaisssan/T reasurer)
(_ {j}/LJ )5 7/ wde

GFF‘@AL
CARI L. NIEDERHAUSER
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8-31-2011
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Illinois State Board of Elections
Complainant
V. 69 JS 146
18™ Congressional District COPE Comm. S 4980
Respondent

REPORT OF HEARING EXAMINER
Appeal of Civil Penalty Assessment
For Delinquently Filing the June 2009 Semi-Annual Report

The Report was received on July 28, 2009, 6 days late, resulting in a civil penalty assessment of $150.

Martin Helfers, the Treasurer of the Committee, filed a Waiver of Appearance and Appeal
Affidavit in this matter.

On the Affidavit, Mr. Helfers indicated the Report had been misplaced, and the Committee’s
bookkeeper mistakenly thought the due date was at the end of July. Additionally, wrote Mr. Helfers,
“We are a small committee with volunteer help. We have never been late before and pledge not to be
late again.”

I recommend that the appeal be denied. While 1 sympathize with the committee and
acknowledge the late filing was an aberration, the report in question should have taken only minutes to
complete, as there were no transactions reported during the first six months of the year. Additionally,
the committee was sent the standard notice and reminder letters emphasizing the July 20" due date. If
this recommendation is accepted by the Board, the $150 assessment would be stayed as a first offense.
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SR

John Léﬁin — Hearing Examiner
“November 13, 2009
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1020 South Spring Street, P.O. Box 4187
Springfield, Hlinois 62708

217/782-4141

Fax: 217/782-5959

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randoliph, Suite 14-100
Chicago liinois 60601
312/814-6440

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
STATE OF ILLINOIS

BOARD MEMBERS

Bryan A. Schneider, Chairman
Wanda L. Rednour, Vice Chairman
Patrick A. Brady

John R. Keith

William M. McGuffage

Aibert 8. Porter

Jesse R. Smart

Robert J. Walters

Fax: 312/814-6485

Daniel W. White
September 8, 2009

18th Congressional District COPE Committee S4980
David Higgins, Marty Helfess

400 NE Jefferson Ave, ste 408

Peoria, IL 61603

Dear 18th Congressional District COPE Committee;

As you have been previously notified, this committee failed to file the following document during the
requisite filing period:

Report Type: Semiannual Report of Campaign Contributions and Expenditures
Report Period: January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009
Filing Period: July 1, 2009 through July 20, 2009

Based upon this committee’s failure to comply with the provision of 10 ILCS 5/9-10 of the Election
Code, it has been assessed a civil penalty for each day this report remained unfiled. According to Board
records, this report was received by the Board on July 28, 2009, 6 day(s) late. As such, this committee has

been assessed a fine of $160.00.

Enclosed please find Section 125.425 Civil Penalty Assessments and the forms with which you may
appeal the assessed fine if you believe the civil penalty has been assessed in error. Notice of Appeal must
be filed within 30 days of the date of this assessment notice. If you fail to file a Notice of Appeal within
this 30 day period, you forfeit the right to contest this assessment.

Since this is a first time violation, the assessed civil penalty will be stayed. Any subsequent violation of
any provision of Article 9 of the Election Code or of a Board Order shall result in the assessment of an
additional penalty as provided in Section 125.425 of the Rules and Regulations governing the State Board
of Elections, with that civil penalty and any previously assessed penalty to be paid within 30 days.
Therefore. vou need not pay this assessed civil penalty unless another violation occurs. If you have
questions regarding the appeal process, please call Sue Klos at 217/782-1543.

Ruffert T. Borgsnmller
Director, Division of Campaign Disclosure

RTB: sk

ww' Jov
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State of IHinois )

) CTATE s
County of _Peoria ) VL B0 ar Ty
0&'::“:. ' E IRy
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS ) 7 i &: &
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE MATTER OF; )
)
ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, )
)
Complainant ) _
e TS
Vs. ) Case No. (/] t\/{\s / ’
)
18th Congressional District COPE Committeq
Respondent(s). )
APPEAL AFFIDAVIT
I, Martin J. Helfers ,the Treasurer of the
(Name) (Chairman/Treasurer)

18th Congressional District COPE Committee
(Name of the Committee)

Committee, first being duly sworn deposes and states that he/she represents that the said committee
can offer a good reason or defense to the assessment of a civil penalty in this matter, and that such

reasons and defenses are:

The report became misplaced and our bookkeeper thought that the due

date was the end of July. We are a small committee with volunteer help.

We have never been late before and we pledge mot to be late again.

/A m;;XLW;/

- (Signatﬂpé of C}%irmanf’freasurer)




STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
1020 South Spring Street
Springfield, Illinois 62704

217/782-4141

Rupert T. Borgsmiller Assistant Executive Director

To: Daniel W. White, Executive Director, Members of the Board
Re: Payment of Civil Penalties - Informational

Date: November 19, 20609

The following committees have made payment of outstanding civil penalties for the period of
11/5/2009 -~ 11/19/2009:

Unit Five Education Association IPACE - $600.00

Citizens to Elect Patrick J Sherlock -~ $1700.00

The Republican Organization of Elk Grove Township - $200.00
Citizens to Elect Dini - $25.00

Citizens to Elect Bob Caulfield Mayor - $500.00

Friends of Dr Bob Tiballi - $75.00

Friends of Rich Kelly - $432.00

Cunningham Campaign Committee - $200.00

Wauconda United - $450.00

@ O O O O O O O O

Total Amount Paid for this Period- $4182.00
Year to Date Totals:

1/8/09 — 2/4/09 - $4305.50
2/5/09 - 3/5/09 - $9722.50
3/6/09 — 4/9/09 - $19,354.50
4/10/09 — 5/6/09 - $6375.00
5/7/09 — 6/4/09 - $9640.00
6/5/09 — 6/18/09 - §200.00
6/19/09 — 8/5/09 - $18,161.51
8/6/09 — 9/10/09 - $2771.62
9/11/09 — 10/7/09 - $10,251.00
10/8/09 — 11/4/09 - $18,191.84
11/5/09 — 11/19/09 - $4182.00
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Other business.

Comments from the Chairman and Vice Chairman.

Comments from the general public.

Next Board meeting Tuesday, January 19, 2010 at 10:30 a.m. in Springfield
and Chicago via videoconference.

Executive Session.

49



